
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1948

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.05.2016


TEXTILE PARKS


1948. SHRI KESINENI NANI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the existing Textile Parks in the country and the kind of assistance/support Government provides for setting up of these Parks,

State-wise; and


(b) the details of Textile Parks proposed to be set up/sanctioned in various States including Andhra Pradesh and the time by which these parks are likely to be set up, State/UT-wise?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार)
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of Textiles have approved/sanctioned a total of seventy four textile parks. The Scheme for Textile Parks is a demand driven scheme. Proposals are invited from the Industry as per scheme guidelines.

The parks are sanctioned on the basis of their suitability, viability and compliances with the scheme guidelines and selection criteria. The Government of India’s (GOI) support under the Scheme by way of Grant or Equity is limited to 40% of the project cost subject to a ceiling of Rs. 40 crores. However, GOI support is provided up to 90% of the project cost subject to a ceiling of Rs. 40 crores for the first two projects in the States of North East and Jammu & Kashmir. State wise list of Textile Parks including the Textile Parks sanctioned in Andhra Pradesh is placed at Annexure-I. The projects are normally to be completed within a period of 36 months from the date of release of 1
st
 installment of GoI grant. However, given the longer gestation period of the infrastructure projects sometimes the parks exceed this time line.


Annexure I

S.No. Name of Park Location State

1 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited Vishakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh

2 Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park Limited Ananthpur Andhra Pradesh

3 MAS Fabric (India) Park Ltd Nellore Andhra Pradesh

4 Guntur Textile Park Guntur Andhra Pradesh

5 Rangaraya Textile Park, Godavari West Godavari Andhra Pradesh

6 Tarkeshwara Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Nellore Andhra Pradesh

7 Goutham Budha Textile Park Guntur Andhra Pradesh

8 Prag Jyoti Textile Park Darrang Assam

9 JVL Textile Park Rohtas Bihar

10 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited Surat Gujarat

11 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Kutch Gujarat

12 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt Ltd Surat Gujarat

13 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited Khed Gujarat

14 Sayana Textile Park Ltd Surat Gujarat

15 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited Surat Gujarat

16 RJD Integrated Textile Park Surat Gujarat

17 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Gujarat Gujarat

18 Madhav Textile Park Surendranagar Gujarat

19 Amitara Green Hi Tech Textile Park Kheda Gujarat

20 Palsana Textile Park Surat Gujarat

21 Shanti Textile Park Gujarat Surat Gujarat

22 NSP Infrastructure Surat Gujarat

23 Karnaj Integrated Textile Park Surat Gujarat

24 Aalishan Eco Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Panipat Haryana

25 Himachal Textiles Park Una Himachal Pradesh

26 Kashmir Wool and Silk Textile Park Ghatti J &K

27 Jammu &Kashmir Integrated Textiles Park Kathua J&K

28 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park Doddabalapur Karnataka

29 Gulbarga Textiles Park Gulbarga Karnataka

30 CLC Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Chhindwara Madhya Pradesh

31 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Baramati Maharashtra

32 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt. Ltd. Islampur Maharashtra

33 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Latur Maharashtra

34 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Ichalkaranji Maharashtra

35 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Ichalkaranji Maharashtra

36 Purna Global Textile Park Ltd Hingoli Maharashtra

37 Asiatic Cooperative Powerloom Textiles Park Solapur Maharashtra

38 Deesan Infrastructure Pvt Ltd Dhule Maharashtra

39 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd Bhiwandi Maharashtra

40 Kallappana Awade Textiles Park Ichalkaranji Maharashtra

41 Khed Textile Park Pune Maharashtra

42 Sundararao Solanke Cooperative Textile Park Beed Maharashtra

43 Dhule Textile Park Dhule Maharashtra

44 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Kolhapur Maharashtra

45 Shree Ganesh Integrated Textile Park Pvt. Ltd. Dhule Maharashtra

46 Hinganghat Integrated Textile Park Vidharbha Maharashtra

47 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab Punjab

48 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Nawanshahr Punjab

49 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd Ludhiana Punjab


*****

50 Progressive Integrated Textile Park Bhatinda Punjab

51 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt. Ltd Bagru Rajasthan

52 Jaipur Texweaving Park Limited Kishangarh Rajasthan

53 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Park Limited Kishangarh Rajasthan

54 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Pali Rajasthan

55 Jaipur Kaleen Park Ltd. Dausa Rajasthan

56 Himmada Integrated Textiles Park Balotra Rajasthan

57 Srinath Integrated Textile Park Bhilwara Rajasthan

58 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park Palladam Tamil Nadu

59 Karur Integrated Textile Park Karur Tamil Nadu

60 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd. Madurai Tamil Nadu

61

The Great Indian Linen & Textile

Infrastructure Company Perundurai Tamil Nadu

62 SIMA Textile Processing Centre Cuddalore Tamil Nadu

63 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Ltd. Komarapalayam Tamil Nadu

64 Kanchipuram Arigrar Anna Handloom Park Kanchipuram Tamil Nadu

65 SLS Textile Park Hosur Tamil Nadu

66 Pallavada Technical Textiles Park Ltd. Erode Tamil Nadu

67 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Pochampally Telangana

68 Whitegold Integrated Spintex Park

Ranga Reddy

District Telangana

69 Avantika Textile Park Medak Telangana

70 Ecotex Textile and apparel park Pvt. ltd Mirganj Uttar Pradesh

71 Lakshmi Textile Park Kanpur Uttar Pradesh

72 Farrukhabad Textile Park Pvt. Ltd. Farrukhabad Uttar Pradesh

73 EIGMEF Apparel Park Limited Kolkata West Bengal

74 Hosiery Park, Howrah Howrah West Bengal

